%@AIA Document G802 - 2017

Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement

PROJECT: (name and address)
REA Wing Renovations - 2024
321 Main Street

Utica, New York 13501

OWNER: (name and address)
County of Oneida
800 Park Avenue

AMENDMENT INFORMATION:
Amendment Number: 1

AGREEMENT INFORMATION:
Date: December 18, 2024
Contract Number H2459999

Date: January 28, 2025

ARCHITECT: (name and address)
MARCH Associates, Architects &
Planners, P.C.

258 Genesee Street, Suite 300
Utica, New York 13502

Utica, New York 13501

The Owner and Architect amend the Agreement as follows:

Architect shall provide construction phase services as outlined on Attachment A for a Lump Sum Fee of $38,500.00. This is
for Construction Administration required to complete the REA Wing Renovations - 2024 Project.

In Addition to the fee noted above, Architect shall provide Project Air Monitioring and Air Sampling based on the Unit Prices
indicated on Attachment A.

The Architect’s compensation and schedule shall be adjusted as follows:

Compensation Adjustment:
$38,500.00 plus actual cost of project air monitoring and air sampling.

Schedule Adjustment:
Schedule adjusted to accommodate construction phase and construction phase services.

SIGNATURES:

MARCH Associates Architects & County of Oneida

Planners, P.C.

ARCHITECT (Firmnp name) OWNER (Firm name)

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

David D. Jadlowski, AIA Anthony J. Picente, Jr.

Principal County Executive

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
2-256-2025

DATE DATE

AIA Document G802 ~ 2017. Copyright © 2000, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of Architects,”
“AlA,” the AlA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 10:03:44 ET on
02/25/2025 under Order No.3104240041 which expires on 07/30/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-fime use only, and may only be used in accordance
with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (3BYADA34)



